

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chair of Committee

April 17, 2024  
Date

Committee on Appropriations.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB24-1129 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend the Business Affairs and Labor Committee Report, dated
- 2 February 29, 2024, page 2, strike lines 23 through 28.
  
- 3 Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
  
- 4 Page 5, strike lines 12 through 43.
  
- 5 Page 6, strike lines 1 through 6.
  
- 6 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
  
- 7 Page 7, line 14, strike "(6)." and substitute "(5)".
  
- 8 Page 7, line 28, strike "(6)(e)" and substitute "(5)(e)".
  
- 9 Page 7, line 42, strike "(6)(d)" and substitute "(5)(d)".
  
- 10 Page 8, line 26, strike "(6)(e)(IV)" and substitute "(5)(e)(IV)".
  
- 11 Page 8, line 28, strike "(6)" and substitute "(5)".
  
- 12 Page 9, line 6, strike "(9)(d)" and substitute "(8)(d)".
  
- 13 Page 9, line 12, strike "(9)(d)(II)" and substitute "(8)(d)(II)".
  
- 14 Page 9, line 19, strike "(9)." and substitute "(8)".
  
- 15 Page 9, line 29, strike "(9)(a)(I)" and substitute "(8)(a)(I)".

1 Page 9, line 34, strike "(9)(a)(II)" and substitute "(8)(a)(II)".

2 Page 9, line 37, strike "SECTION ON OR BEFORE APRIL 1, 2025." and  
3 substitute "SECTION."

4 Page 9, before line 38 insert:

5 **"SECTION 2. Appropriation.** For the 2024-25 state fiscal year,  
6 \$163,409 is appropriated to the department of labor and employment for  
7 use by the division of labor standards and statistics. This appropriation is  
8 from the general fund and is based on an assumption the division will  
9 require an additional 1.6 FTE. To implement this act, the division may  
10 use this appropriation for program costs related to labor standards."

11 Page 9, line 38, strike "SECTION 2." and substitute "SECTION 3."

12 Page 9, line 39, strike "This" and substitute "Except as specified in  
13 subsection (2) of this section, this".

14 Page 10, after line 4 insert:

15 "(2) Section 8-4-126 (8)(a), (8)(b), and (8)(c), Colorado Revised  
16 Statutes, as enacted in section 1 of this act, takes effect January 1, 2025."

17 Renumber succeeding subsection accordingly.

18 Page 10, line 6, strike "date" and substitute "dates".

19 Page 10, after line 6 insert:

20 "Page 1 of the bill, line 102, strike "COMPANIES." and substitute  
21 "COMPANIES, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AN  
22 APPROPRIATION."."

\*\* \*\* \*\* \*\* \*\*